
Supplemental Contract                Rev.06/16 
0199.20209; 4876-4972-7867       84275 

 
1 

STATE OF TEXAS   § 
§ 

COUNTY OF WILLIAMSON  § 
 
 

SUPPLEMENTAL CONTRACT NO. 1 
TO CONTRACT FOR ENGINEERING SERVICES 

 
FIRM: ALAN PLUMMER ASSOCIATES, INC.     (“Engineer”) 
ADDRESS: 6300 La Calma, Suite 400, Austin, TX 78752     
PROJECT: BCRWWS East WWTP Expansion (Construction Phase Services)  
 
This Supplemental Contract No. 1 to Contract for Engineering Services is made by and between 
the City of Round Rock, Texas, hereinafter called the “City” and Alan Plummer Associates, Inc., 
hereinafter called the “Engineer.” 
 
WHEREAS, the City and Engineer executed a Contract for Engineering Services, hereinafter 
called the “Contract,” on the 9th day of April, 2020 for the BCRWWS East WWTP Expansion 
(Construction Phase Services) Project in the amount of $4,931,846.00; and 
 
WHEREAS, it has become necessary to amend the Contract to modify the provisions for the scope 
of services and to increase the compensation by $144,715.11 to a total of $5,076,561.11;  
 
NOW THEREFORE, premises considered, the City and the Engineer agree that said Contract is 
amended as follows: 
 

I. 
 
Article 1, City Services and Exhibit A, City Services shall be amended as set forth in the attached 
Addendum To Exhibit A.  
 

II. 
 
Article 2, Engineering Services and Exhibit B, Engineering Services shall be amended as set forth 
in the attached Addendum to Exhibit B.  Exhibit C, Work Schedule shall be amended as set forth 
in the attached Addendum to Exhibit C. 
 

III. 
 
Article 4, Compensation and Exhibit D, Fee Schedule shall be amended by increasing by 
$144,715.11 the maximum amount payable under the Contract for a total of $5,076,561.11, as 
shown by the attached Addendum to Exhibit D. 
 
IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the City and the Engineer have executed this Supplemental Contract 
in duplicate. 

mspinks
Exhibit A



Supplemental Contract                Rev.06/16 
0199.20209; 4876-4972-7867       84275 

 
2 

 
ALAN PLUMMER ASSOCIATES, INC. 
 
 
By:         
               
 
        
Date 
 
 
  

08/25/2023

Brian Beach, PE, CCM
Digitally signed by Brian Beach, PE, CCM
DN: C=US, E=bbeach@plummer.com, O="Plummer Associates, Inc.", 
OU=Principal, CN="Brian Beach, PE, CCM"
Date: 2023.08.25 15:24:03-05'00'



Supplemental Contract                Rev.06/16 
0199.20209; 4876-4972-7867       84275 

 
3 

CITY OF ROUND ROCK    APPROVED AS TO FORM: 
 

By:              
       Craig Morgan, Mayor    Stephanie L. Sandre, City Attorney 
 
 
       
Date 
 
 



ADDENDUM TO EXHIBIT A 
City Services 

 

The City of Round Rock will furnish to the Engineer the following items/information:  

 Attend kickoff meeting and progress meetings as needed.  
 Designate a person to act as City’s representative with respect to the services to be 

performed or furnished by the Engineer. This representation will have authority to 
transmit instructions, receive information, interpret, and define City’s policies and 
decisions with respect to engineering services.  

 Provide all criteria and full information as to City’s requirements for the project, 
including objectives and constraints and furnish copies of all standards which City will 
require to be included in the project.  

 Assist Engineer by placing all available information pertinent to the Project, including 
previous information and any other data relative to the Project at the ENGINEER’s 
disposal.  

 Provide digital design files or any records available which would assist in the completion 
of the project development.  

 Timely review and comment on the draft Report.  

 

 



ADDENDUM TO EXHIBIT B 
Engineering Services 

 
CITY OF ROUND ROCK 

Brushy Creek Construction Services 
Additional Resident Project Representative Services 

1 Onsite Resident Project Representative (RPR) Services 
 

1.1 During construction of the Brushy Creek Construction Phase Services, Plummer shall provide an 
onsite resident project representative (RPR), in accordance with the CITY OF ROUND ROCK 
recommendations, who shall review the work of the construction contractor and report to CITY OF 
ROUND ROCK, the Construction Manager, and the construction contractor opinions of the 
contractor’s fulfillment of these recommended actions and adherence to the plans and 
specifications. The RPR shall be project representative and shall endeavor to protect CITY OF 
ROUND ROCK against defects and deficiencies in the work and to observe the work is carried out 
in conformance with the plans and specifications. However, the RPR neither guarantees the 
performance of the contractor nor assumes responsibility for the contractor’s failure to perform work 
in accordance with the contract documents. 

 
1.2 The RPR will be the primary point of contact and communication for all parties on the Brushy Creek 

Expansion project. The RPR shall always have access to the Work whenever it is in preparation or 
progress. RPR is based on an average of 40 hours per week. The onsite project representative 
shall be provided as described below: 
1.2.1 Brushy Creek Construction Services RPR – Average 40 hours per week, for a duration of 

3 months (620 RPR hours), plus construction management time (estimate 128 hours). July 
2023 thru September 2023. 

1.2.2 If additional time is required beyond that stated above, the CITY OF ROUND ROCK may 
authorize additional compensation. 

1.2.3 We have included additional Engineering support by Engineering PM (102 hours) and PIC 
(30 Hours). 

 
1.3 Construction Observation 

1.3.1 The onsite RPR will provide field observation for conformance of the contractor’s work with 
plans and specifications and notify the contractor and City of Round Rock of any observed 
nonconforming work and monitor the progress of the contractor’s corrective actions. The 
onsite RPR shall not be responsible for means, methods, techniques, sequences, or 
procedures of construction selected by the contractor or the safety precautions and 
programs incident to the work of the contractor. 

 
1.4 Project Documentation 

1.4.1 The RPR will maintain daily reports, including project progress, notes, photos, videos, for 
monitoring and documenting the observed work in a field report for each visit. The daily 
report will include notes on personnel onsite, observed construction activities, and testing 
agencies. RPR report is attached to this scope of work. 

 
1.4.2 Exclusions Plummer hereby excludes any work not specifically listed above such as as- 

built drawings, construction administration, or Engineer of Record duties. 



 

ADDENDUM TO EXHIBIT C 
Work Schedule 

 
 

Attached Behind This Page 
 
 
 



Pr
oj

ec
t: 

09
82

-0
03

-0
6

BR
US

HY
 C

RE
EK

 R
EG

IO
NA

L W
AS

TE
W

AT
ER

 T
RE

AT
M

EN
T 

SY
ST

EM
EA

ST
 P

LA
NT

 E
XP

AN
SI

O
N 

TO
 3

0 
M

GD
AD

JU
ST

ED
 B

AS
EL

IN
E 

SC
HE

DU
LE

 T
O

 4
2 

M
O

NT
HS

FO
R 

RP
R 

&
 E

NG
IN

EE
RI

NG
 S

UP
PO

RT

Ex
hi

bi
t C

 - 
A

dd
iti

on
al

 S
ch

ed
ul

e



 

ADDENDUM TO EXHIBIT D 
Fee Schedule 

 
 

Attached Behind This Page 
 
 



H
ut

to
n,

 P
er

ra
n 

10
2.

40
10

2.
40

0.
00

20
,0

12
.1

6
20

,0
12

.1
6

C
oo

na
n,

 S
te

ve
 

30
.0

0
30

.0
0

0.
00

9,
69

7.
23

9,
69

7.
23

25
 E

ng
in

ee
rin

g 
Su

pp
or

t
13

4.
00

13
4.

00
0.

00
29

,7
09

.3
9

29
,7

09
.3

9
M

os
le

h,
 O

m
ar

 
48

2.
00

48
2.

00
0.

00
80

,0
25

.8
8

80
,0

25
.8

8

B
ea

ch
, B

ria
n 

12
8.

00
12

8.
00

0.
00

34
,9

79
.8

4
34

,9
79

.8
4

24
 R

PR
 S

er
vi

ce
s

62
0.

00
62

0.
00

0.
00

11
5,

00
5.

72
11

5,
00

5.
72

E 
Ad

di
tio

na
l R

PR
 S

er
vi

ce
s 

- A
m

en
dm

en
t 1

75
4.

00
75

4.
00

0.
00

14
4,

71
5.

11
14

4,
71

5.
11

Sc
he

du
le

d 
La

bo
r

C
ur

 S
ch

ed
 H

rs
Sc

he
d 

H
rs

Ac
tu

al
 H

rs
C

ur
 S

ch
ed

 A
m

t
Sc

he
d 

Am
ou

nt

Am
en

dm
en

t #
1 

- P
lu

m
m

er
Fr

om
: 6

/3
0/

20
23

   
To

: 9
/2

9/
20

23

Pr
oj

ec
t: 

09
82

-0
03

-0
7 

R
ou

nd
 R

oc
k 

B
ru

sh
y 

C
re

ek
 C

on
st

ru
ct

io
n-

B
ru

sh
y 

C
re

ek
 C

on
st

ru
ct

io
n 

Ph
as

e 
Se

rv
ic

es
PI

C
: C

oo
na

n,
 S

te
ve

 
C

lie
nt

: 0
98

2 
C

ity
 o

f R
ou

nd
 R

oc
k

PM
: H

ut
to

n,
 P

er
ra

n 

.2
5 

7/
6/

20
23

 3
:1

7:
05

 P
M

 
.2

5 
1 

of
 2

 

*T
ot

al
 ti

m
e 

an
d 

m
at

er
ia

ls
 fe

e 
no

t t
o 

ex
ce

ed
 $

14
4,

71
5.

11

Ex
hi

bi
t D

 - 
Fe

e


